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2. Project Milestones:


Current Quarter:

Section 2. Describe any additional project milestones that have been accomplished over this project period (Ex. Updates to state broadband maps and websites, map outreach activities)

a) The October 1, 2013 (Round 8) data submission was sent to NTIA on schedule.  

Provider Participation Recap RD 8:

	State
	Total Confirmed NOFA Compliant Providers
	Providers Participating
	% Providers Participating
	Declined
	% Declined
	Non-Responsive (NR+E)
	% Non-Responsive
	 Researching

	WI
	186
	168
	90.32%
	2
	1.08%
	16
	8.60%
	6




Community Anchor Institution (CAI) Data Recap:

Total CAI records:  4167
	Institutions
	Total number of Records
	Percentage breakdown
	Broadband Service – Unknown (includes BB=N)
Number of records with bb               Percentage of records with bb       service – unknown                               service - Unknown

	 Schools
	2303*
	55.27%
	387
	16.80%

	Libraries
	502
	12.05%
	37
	7.37

	Medical/Health
	139
	3.34%
	0
	n/a

	Public Safety
	897
	21.53%
	783
	87.92%

	University/College/Post
	134
	3.19%
	58
	43.28%

	Other Com Support – Gov.
	80
	1.92%
	52
	65.0%

	Other Com Support – Non Gov.
	113
	2.71%
	96
	84.96

	Total CAI records
	4167
	
	1314
	33.91%



	Broadband Service - Yes
	2754
	66.09%

	Broadband Service - No
	796
	19.01%

	Broadband Service - Unknown
	617
	14.81%



Status:  Complete

Ongoing Projects and Milestones:

a) Wisconsin Mobile Broadband Test Project:

Status Update:  

· We began receiving raw data output from Mobile Pulse in October.  We are experimenting with ways to accurately represent the information.  
· Drive tests were conducted in November and December for the 5 top-tier carriers in the state (Verizon, AT&T, T-Mobile, US Cellular, and Sprint).  
· During drive tests we experienced various anomalies related to the way the app performed on the individual handsets.  On one handset the app discontinued working for no apparent reason.  
· We have noticed that the number of crowd source “public” Apps, which is limited to 100MG, fluctuates and we are hypothesizing that this could be related to data usage and perceived value of the App.
· We have experienced challenges in getting consistent data from iOS (Apple) users.  This is due to the protections/configuration of the Apple platform.
· To maximize the crowd source data tests in our state specifically in the areas of the state we are interested in we have worked with the vendor, Mobil Pulse, to implement “geo-fencing” in parts of the state.  This process allows us to limit the App to only taking tests in the area within the geo-fence.  We are still experimenting with this process.
· Based on feedback from Mobile Broadband Providers, Mobile Pulse has developed a way to identify if tests were run indoor or outdoor.  This information will be part of the data output that we receive starting in January 2014.
· The ability to distinguish whether or not a test was taken from a LTE capable phone has created some uncertainty regarding speed analysis.  Mobile Pulse is working on a solution to this issue that they expect to implement in January 2014.
· The project was slow to gain momentum so analysis has been hampered somewhat.  However, due to the agreement with the Department Of Natural Resources we are seeing an upsurge in the number of tests.  
As stated previously, we feel that more data is needed before we can determine where/if provider stated coverage should be challenged.  We plan on doing further analysis to be more specific to location, phone model and other phenomena that may help us better understand speed issues across the state.  As we refine the analysis process we will continue the policy of sharing the test data results with providers and working with them to refine the coverage maps.   


Project Overview
This project utilizes a simple app that can be installed on smart phones, tablets, and cellular laptops.  Once installed the app periodically runs performance tests in the background and the results are collected on a secure dashboard which provides multiple options for analyzing and reporting the test results.  The app runs on an IOS or Android platform.  The contract start date was March 2013 and the project was formally launched in April 2013 and is scheduled to run through February 2014.  Depending on the value of the data collected the project may be extended through September 2014.  Promotion of the project is ongoing including a webinar which is scheduled for August 15, 2013.

The Project offers two levels of opportunity for participation.   

LinkWISCONSIN Test app – Crowd source app available for download from the Apple Store or Google Play store.  Once loaded to a device this free app will run periodic performance tests in the background and send the results to a secure site for analysis. The information, which is collected in a manner that ensures that the privacy of the user and device, will be used to test the speed and connection capabilities of mobile broadband vendors, and to validate the coverage and speed information that has been submitted to the WI SBI program.  Users get the added bonus of being able to check their speed and connectivity on the fly.

WI Advance Test App – There are 100 of these apps available for more specific target tests.   These apps can be tracked via a secure dashboard and have a higher data usage than the public app.  Due to the increased data pull and track ability of this app it is intended for volunteers that want to take a more active role in the project and is only available by invitation from the Project Coordinator.  

Status – In Process

Round 7 Data Submission to NTIA – Due April 1 2013:

Submitted to NTIA on schedule.  Metrics provided in 13Q1 PPR report.

Status:  Complete


b) SBI Project Transition:

 State Broadband Map:
The person originally hired for the WI Mapping Coordinator position was not able to meet the contract requirements causing a delay in the transition of the state broadband map.  A new Broadband Mapping Coordinator and GIS Mapping Architect were hired in August 2013 and the process for transitioning the state broadband map to the WI Public Service Commission (PSC) resumed.  Further delays were caused as the PSC is waiting on the finalization of a hosting agreement with WI State Department of Administration (DOA).  The DOA plans to update their ESRI license to v10.2 and plans to open up space on their server for the state broadband map.  The PSC expects to have this agreement by March 2014 at which time they will begin creation of the mirror site work with LinkAMERICA and CostQuest support.  

Status – In Progress

LinkWISCONSIN Website
The Public Service Commission resumed working on the website transition in December 2013.  Final approval for new site design work is expected to be completed in January 2013.  Work on the new site is scheduled to start in Q1 2013. 

Status – In Progress

c) Consumer Feedback/Verification:  
The LinkWISCONSIN interactive map contains a user feedback mechanism that identifies the precise coordinates of each point of feedback.  We use the feedback received from this process to identify and investigate areas where consumer feedback conflicts with provider data.  

Status – Complete

d) Data Format/Pre-submission Test:
Proprietary and NTIA-supplied scripts are run against the final data set prior to submission to ensure that the dataset being submitted meets NTIA model requirements.  This process occurs with each data collection Round.  In addition we have integrated the NTIA technology/speed trips that were introduced in Round 5 into our test code to check for provider data that falls outside of the “normal” range as determined by NTIA.    If the data "trips" a warning flag, clarification is requested from the Provider.  

Status – Complete

3. Provide number of unique visitors for your state broadband website:

a) Note that cumulative visits figure for our State broadband site stats may fluctuate from quarter to quarter.  The reason for the fluctuation is that much of the traffic on the website is from spam bots. We try to remove these hits from the statistics reported, however they are sometimes not detected immediately and can impact the numbers in subsequent reports.   

	 WI State 
Broadband Map 
site stats
	2013 
Quarter 3
	Cumulative (since website launch)

	Unique Visitors
	1,088
	14,141

	Avg. Number Pages per Visit
	1.21
	1.17


b) Our state map is hosted on a different server so visits to the map are not included in the reported counts for the website.   The table below shows the stats for state map visits for Q4 2013:  






4. Provide any other information…

· Broadband Assessment Tool (BAS).  This tool allows users to find out what the broadband availability is in an area of interest in the state based on the connectivity needs that the user provides.    This assessment will help companies/institution make decisions regarding location and build out.  In addition the tool provides the option for a company to create a RFP if the level of service needed is not available in their preferred location.  The RFPs can be accessed by local broadband providers for possible response.  A beta version of the tool was shared with the state in March 2013.  The final version release has been delayed to January 31, 2014.

· Changes were made to the mapping platform for the state map in May 2013.  In order to guarantee an ongoing stable environment for the map we felt that it was necessary to move to an integrated ESRI application (ESRI base map and Application Programming Interface (API)).   The work effort for the change was significant but will ensure that hosting of the map can be easily transitioned to the state.

· LinkAMERICA supported the first annual Wisconsin Broadband Symposium in April 2013 with a presentation and demonstration of tools developed for and used by the State Broadband Initiative including: the State and National Broadband Maps, drive test app, and Cost Model.
  
· The Wisconsin Cost Models were delivered to the WI PSC in 12Q4 and presentation and Training on use and application of the Cost Model was provided in March 2013 to the state and other stakeholders. These forward looking economic Cost Models, developed by CostQuest, use a code base and modeling platform that develops the estimated costs of deploying and maintaining broadband services in currently unserved areas across the state.  These tools will provide information to policy makers, providers and other stakeholders as they consider expansion of broadband to high cost areas.    

· In conjunction with the Cost Model the Broadband Impact Model architecture was completed and efforts are ongoing to support the development of Phase I of the Impact Model, including ensuring that appropriate cost model results are available as well as related inputs from the service provider community.

· In Q2 2012 a provider survey was developed and sent to all ISP providers in the state to collect information regarding time investment in the program and to allow an opportunity for input on the SBI program and broadband development efforts currently underway or under consideration in the state.  The information collected helps to measure the level of provider support in the state and may have value for program match.  The survey remains active on the state’s data submission portal to allow for updates from providers as they continue to contribute to the program.  



Validation Processes:  

· Third Party Data Comparison:  Provider submitted data is compared against commercial data sources, such as legal exchange areas, American Roamer data files, and Warren Media Prints data files, to identify obvious anomalies or areas for further investigation.    This process is followed for new providers or in some instances when changes in coverage are reported by participating providers.

· For the October 1, 2012 submission we updated our DataPkg.xls to include a “NTIA name” column.  This column will be populated with the associated name for companies we are tracking, and/or submitting data for, that also appear on the third party lists used by NTIA for assessment purposes.  

· At the start of each data collection cycle “check maps” are created, based on data from previous submissions, for all participating providers.  These maps are given to the providers in both Google Earth and PDF format to allow for multiple response/viewing options.  This process allows us to reflect back to the Provider how their coverage/speed data is depicted for the SBI program and provides more options and flexibility for them to submit coverage and speed updates.

· We continue to explore options for using the data collected from the Mobile Broadband Test Project to validate carrier-supplied mobile broadband coverage and speeds. Our hope is that the test results will provide a realistic view of network availability and performance and can be used to assist carriers in refining their submissions to the SBI program.  



